
100 N.W. 1st Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33444City of Delray Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-433 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:4/1/2019 City Commission

On agenda: Final action:4/16/2019 4/16/2019

Title: APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 95-19 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH PROLIME
CORPORATION FOR WET LIME SLUDGE HAULING BY UTILIZING COLLIER COUNTY
CONTRACT ITB NO. 160478/AB - $490,833

Sponsors: Purchasing Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Cover Report, 2. Legal Review Checklist Prolime Piggyback, 3. 092518 CONTRACT NO
18-7416, 4. Prolime Piggyback Agreement Vendor, 5. Resolution Prolime

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Commission4/16/2019 1

TO: Mayor and Commissioners
FROM: Caryn Gardner-Young, Interim Utilities Department Director
THROUGH: Neal de Jesus, Interim City Manager
DATE: April 16, 2019

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 95-19 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH PROLIME
CORPORATION FOR WET LIME SLUDGE HAULING BY UTILIZING COLLIER COUNTY
CONTRACT ITB NO. 160478/AB - $490,833

Recommended Action:
Motion to approve Resolution No. 95-19 to award an agreement with Prolime Corporation for wet
lime sludge hauling utilizing Collier County ITB No. 160478/AB in an estimated amount of $490,833
for the agreement term and authorizing the City Manager to approve renewal options, in the amounts
below, contingent upon appropriation of funds.

Background:
In 2009, the hauling of wet lime sludge (slurry) was initiated to reduce the amount of sludge stock-
piled at the City of Delray Beach's (City) water treatment plant. The current contract with Prolime
Corporation (Prolime), which was piggy-backed through Lee County, expired on February 28, 2018.
This new agreement, through Collier County, will provide the same services on a continuing basis at
a lower unit cost than the existing contract.

On September 25, 2018, Collier County as a result of Invitation to Bid #18-7416, approved the award
of an agreement for sludge hauling with Prolime. This Agreement is for the hauling of wet lime sludge
(slurry) from the lime sludge reactor unit located at the City’s water treatment plant at 434 South
Swinton Avenue to sites approved by Florida Department of Environmental Protection, in accordance
with applicable federal, state and local regulations. This Agreement is for a three-year term and
provides for three additional one-year renewal options. Under this Agreement, the City and Prolime
City of Delray Beach Printed on 4/29/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-433, Version: 1

provides for three additional one-year renewal options. Under this Agreement, the City and Prolime
will mutually-agree to the same terms and conditions as Collier County. The current rate for each 30
cubic yard load is $518.70 ($17.29 per cy x 30 cy load). This pricing reflects a decrease in the
previous contract price of $550 per load, which represents a cost savings of $1.043 per cubic yard or
$31.30 per load.

Estimated Contract Value

Initial Term: Prorated 4/16/19 - 9/24/21 $490,833

Renewal  Term 1: 9/25/21 -  9/24/22 $310,000

Renewal  Term 2: 9/25/22 -  9/24/23 $310,000

Renewal  Term 3: 9/25/23 -  9/24/24 $310,000

TOTAL VALUE: $1,420,833

This motion is in accordance with the City Code of Ordinances, Chapter 36.02 Commission approval
required.

Attachments:
1. Legal Approval Checklist
2. Collier County Contract
3. Prolime Agreement
4. Prolime Resolution

City Attorney Review:
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency

Funding Source/Financial Impact:
Funding will be available from 441-36-259-536-34-90 (Water Treatment and Storage, Other

Contractual Services).

City of Delray Beach Printed on 4/29/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

